Garden of Discovery
Colorful and fragrant, plants saturate
the canvas of our world and stimulate
our senses. Beyond beauty, plants provide solutions. Throughout history,
people have discovered the abundant
and amazing uses of plants, both utilitarian and medicinal.
Meander through our medicinal garden to find a wonderful variety of plants
whose diverse origins range from Florida to the Americas, Caribbean, Europe and Asia. Discover old world remedies reflected in modern practices:
Cooking oils originated from Gossypium (Cotton); Chrysobalanus icaco
(Cocoplum) used as an astringent, to make candles and as a decay-resistant
dye for textiles; some countries in the
Caribbean still treat colds with Eugenia
axillaris (White Stopper).

Monarda punctata (Horsemint) with Gaillardia pulchella
(Blanket flower)

Many of the traditional remedies and
uses mentioned in this text are still
practiced in many parts of the world.
Usually endemic to specific communities or regions, some uses are employed in modern medicine.

Please be aware that information contained in this text is intended to provide the
reader with a general knowledge of traditional and modern uses for plants but
should not be used as a guide for self-diagnosis or self-medication. Usage of any
plant may cause serious, even fatal side-effects. Furthermore, this text is not
intended to be an exhaustive source of plant uses; additional uses may exist.

Visit our companion website www.medgarden.org for more information
and photos.
Fifth printing, October, 2011. Written by William Zaugg, continuing a project initiated by June Wilkinson
Front cover: Helianthus debilis

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 3

Table of Contents
Introduction .................................................................................................... 2
Chemical Compounds ................................................................................... 3
Medicinal Plant Descriptions ....................................................................... 4
Medical Terms .............................................................................................. 34
Index ............................................................................................................... 35
Did you know? .............................................................................................. 37
Field Notes .................................................................................................... 38
Resources ...................................................................................................... 39
Campus Map ................................................................................................. 39

Chemical Compounds
Survival for most plants depends, in part, on the ability to discourage or
kill pests. One way most plants do this is by making defensive chemical
compounds; this is known as being bioactive. It is through this bioactivity
that we find our medicines.
The following are some classes of chemicals found in our garden and,
with some exceptions, in most plants. Each compound includes a few
realized benefits and some examples of plants containing the compound.
There are many more plants and benefits than those listed.
Alkaloids (Stimulant, pain reliever, flavoring)
Coffee sp., Catharanthus roseus, Ilex vomitoria.
Glycosides and glucosides (Antiseptic, cardiovascular therapy)
Asclepias curassavica, Hamelia patens.
Phenols and polyphenols (Laxative, anticoagulant, astringent)
Aloe sp., Monarda sp., Aristolochia sp.
Saponins (Stimulant, anti-inflammatory)
Agave sp., Panax sp.
Essential Oils (Antihistamine, sedative, perfumes, cosmetics,)
Cymbopogon citratus, Pelargonium crispum.

Page 4

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Acalypha amentacea (wilkesiana) (Copperleaf) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Was used in
Nigeria to treat breast tumors
and inflammation.
Comments: Being researched
as a possible treatment for
MRSA and local strains of bacteria and fungi including Staphylococcus aureus, Trichophyton
rubrum, Trichophyton mentagrophytes, Candida albicans and
Aspergillus flavus.

Acalypha hispida (Chenille Plant) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Used in Indonesia a
vermifuge, to treat colic and intestinal
disorders; also used as a poultice for
sores. As a food source, the leaves
are boiled and eaten.
Modern: Still used in Indonesia.

Agave americana (Century Plant) Agavaceae
Traditional: Leaves used to
make paper, fiber for clothing,
sisal for rope, soap. Poultice to
remedy itching, bruises and
wounds. A. lechuguilla used to
make poison arrows. Beverages
tequila, pulque, and mescal
made from Agave.
Modern: Used in steroids and
birth control pills and to treat
digestive problems and ulcers.
Comments: Skin irritant.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Aloe vera (Aloe) Liliaceae
Traditional: Treated colds
and coughs. Heals wounds and
burns. Prevents scars. Used as
an emollient; dark sap is a
laxative.
Modern: Traditional uses are
still in effect today.
Comments: Aloe gel is used
in cosmetics. Mentioned in the
Papyrus Ebers, an Egyptian
medicinal text written circa
1550 BC.

Ampelaster carolinianus (Climbing Aster) Asteraceae
Traditional: Used by Seminole
Indians to treat snake sickness
and itchy skin.

Amyris elemifera (Torchwood) Rutaceae
Traditional: Used to make torches,
posts and furniture. Decoction used
to reduce fever, treat cuts and sores,
venereal disease, influenza, diarrhea,
shortness of breath.
Modern: Used to make lacquer,
perfumes, cosmetics, soap and incense. Possible cancer treatment.
Comments: Crushed leaves produce citrus scent. Torchwood is
repellant to dry wood termites.
Green wood burns easily because of
high resin content. Essential oils
possess antibacterial and antifungal
qualities.

Page 5

Page 6

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Annona glabra (Pond Apple) Annonaceae
Traditional: Wood used to make
rafts, sharpen blades and bottle
corks. Insect repellent and fish poison. Emetic. Used to treat tuberculosis, abdominal cramps, colic, diarrhea,
dysentery, jaundice and rheumatism.
Tea was used as a vermifuge.
Modern: Genus being researched as
a treatment for cancer, malaria and
H.I.V.
Comments: Powder can cause
external irritation and possible blindness. Tea may cause symptoms similar to Parkinson's disease.

Ardisia escallonioides (Marlberry) Myrsinaceae
Traditional: Used to treat bruises, broken bones,
and sprains. Cough remedy made from tea. Roots
used to treat wounds, excessive salivation, influenza,
as a febrifuge, diuretic. Boiled fruit vapor was inhaled
to treat tooth pain. Also used to treat diarrhea, stomach ailments and vomiting. Wood was used to make
arrows.
Comments: Native Americans
used Marlberry as a seasoning in
tobacco.

Aristolochia sp. (Dutchman's Pipe) Aristolochiaceae
Traditional: This plant family has
been used to treat inflammation,
urinary ailments, snake bites and
stomachache.
Comments: Toxic. Possible carcinogen. May cause kidney damage. Host
to the Pipevine Swallowtail butterfly
caterpillar.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Asclepias curassavica (Scarlet Milkweed) Asclepiadaceae
Traditional: Used as a contraceptive and snakebite remedy by
Native Americans. Used in the
tropics as an emetic, laxative,
febrifuge, expectorant and to
remove warts.
Modern: Used in the West Indies
and South America as an emetic,
laxative, expectorant, to treat
warts, and as a febrifuge. Used in
the Caribbean to treat ringworm.
Used elsewhere to treat skin
parasites, constipation, venereal
disease, kidney stones, and asthma.

Bourreria ovata (Bahama Strongback) Boraginaceae
Traditional: Remedy for oral
inflammations, diarrhea and
thrush. Considered an aphrodisiac. Wood was used for
torches. Mixed with other
plants to treat back pain, diarrhea, fever, headache, stiff
limbs, low blood pressure and
to calm the nerves.

Breynia disticha (Snow Bush) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Living bark or
leaves used to treat severe
menstrual cramps
(menorrhagia).

Page 7

Page 8

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Brugmansia suaveolens (Angel's Trumpet) Solanaceae
Traditional: Used to treat
asthma, coughs and bronchitis.
Used as a poultice to heal
burns, scalds, inflammations and
hemorrhoids. Used in traditional ceremonies.
Comments: Highly poisonous.

Byrsonima lucida (Locustberry) Malpighiaceae
Traditional: Used as an astringent,
fungicide, febrifuge and as a remedy
for dysentery, catarrh, snakebites,
tuberculosis and other respiratory
disorders. Possibly used as source for
dyes. Possible diuretic and emetic.
Modern: Carved into small objects
or furniture. Fruit eaten fresh, or to
flavor soups or meats.
Comments: This species contains
tannins which prolong the life of
items dyed with it (i.e. fishing line,
clothes). Species resists bacteria.
Fruits are edible.

Caesalpinia bonduc (Gray Nicker Bean) Fabaceae
Traditional: Used to treat malaria,
diabetes, dysentery, hemorrhoids,
venereal disease and hypertension;
used as a diuretic. Hawaiians used it
as a laxative and to relieve chest
congestion.
Modern: Being researched as a
treatment for leukemia;
many traditional uses are
still employed today.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Calendula officinalis (Marigold) Asteraceae
Traditional: Used to color
and flavor butter, cheese,
soups, stews, cheeses, and
butter. Used to treat stomach
ailments, as an astringent, febrifuge, diuretic.
Comments: Insect repellant.

Callicarpa americana (Beautyberry) Verbenaceae
Traditional: Used as an antiviral,
and a sweat bath treatment for
Malaria. Remedy for urinary problems, snake bites. Used in medicinal teas. Used as a fish poison.
Modern: Possible treatment for
measles, polio and skin cancer. Is a
laxative.

Capsicum annuum (Birdpepper) Solanaceae
Traditional: Used to flavor food,
especially chili. Used to treat many
ailments including asthma, backache,
cough, gonorrhea, hemorrhoids, liver
congestion, rheumatism, sore throat,
swollen feet, toothache, varicose
veins. Also used to wean infants and
to prevent thumb-sucking.
Modern: Stimulant, tonic, antiseptic,
analgesic and rubefacient.
Comments: The irritant capsaicin is
used in pepper sprays. Possible cancer treatment.

Page 9

Page 10
Carica papaya (Papaya) Caricaceae
Traditional: Cooked or eaten raw
once ripened. Used as a meat tenderizer. Used to treat cuts or scrapes,
intestinal disorders, roundworms,
cirrhosis of the liver; Abortifacient.
Seeds are vermifugal, emmenagogue.
Modern: Most traditional uses are
still employed today.
Comments: Possible cancer treatment.

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 11

Catharanthus roseus (Madagascar Periwinkle) Apocynaceae
Traditional: Used to treat diabetes and high blood pressure and as
a diuretic.
Modern: Decoction of all parts is
used in the treatment of malaria,
skin diseases, Hodgkin's disease,
diarrhea, hypertension and diabetes.
Comments: May cause
serious side effects, poisoning, and possibly death.
Source of chemotherapeutic drug Vincristine (Oncovin).

Cephalanthus occidentalis (Buttonbush) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Used to treat
syphilis, skin infections, sore
throats, colds. Used as an expectorant, laxative, diuretic and
febrifuge. Used by Native
Americans to treat dysentery
headache, rheumatism, stomachache, toothache, as a diuretic, emetic, febrifuge, eye problems and to stop hemorrhages.
Comments: Highly toxic. Can
cause violent vomiting, convulsions, paralysis and possibly
death.

Chiococca alba (Snowberry) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Numerous uses include
tonic, astringent, febrifuge, pectoral,
anti-asthmatic, antihydropic, diuretic,
emmenagogue, emollient, emetic.
Used as a remedy for alcoholism,
colitis, constipation, delayed menstruation, dementia, depression, dropsy,
dysentery, edema, endometriosis,
nervousness and pain.
Modern: Purgative.
Comments: Used to relive gas, ease
menstrual cramps, used to treat
sores, snake bites, venereal diseases.
Remedy is potent and caution is
advised.

Page 12

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Chrysobalanus icaco (Cocoplum) Chrysobalanaceae
Traditional: Commonly used as a food
source, fruit was eaten raw or made into
jams and jellies. Oil from the seeds was
used to make candles, soap and grease.
Black dye was made from the leaves, and
provided decay-resistance to textiles and
fishing nets. Seminole Indians also
used them to make arrows and as
"love" medicine.
Modern: Oil from the kernel
within the fruit is used in ointments. Caribbean countries use the
bark and leaves as an astringent, to
treat dysentery, diarrhea, diabetes, hemorrhages, kidney ailments.
Comments: Fruit is edible.

Chrysophyllum oliviforme (Satinleaf) Sapotaceae
Traditional: Wood was used for
fence posts, rafters and fuel
(charcoal). Used to treat cuts and
sores and fungal infections.
Comments: Fruits are edible but
very chewy, similar to gum. Currently this specimen can only be found in
our Native Garden which is located
on the northeast side of the 'Blue
Lot' parking lot.

Citharexylum fruticosum (Fiddlewood) Verbenaceae
Traditional: Wood was used
to make musical instruments,
furniture, fence posts and as
fuel. Mixed with other plants to
treat sores and indigestion.
Modern: Musical instruments.
Comments: Fruit is edible.
Used to make tea.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 13

Coccoloba uvifera (Seagrape) Polygonaceae
Traditional: Used to treat
dysentery, as a febrifuge and as
an astringent. Made into beverages, used for leather tanning, and to dye cotton. Wood
has been used to make cabinets
and as fuel. Leaves were once
used as paper and plates.
Modern: Being studied as a
treatment for diabetes and
cancer.
Comments: Fruit has a taste
similar to apple.

Codiaeum variegatum (Croton) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Used to
treat absence of menstruation (amenorrhea).
San Blas Indians used to
treated body aches and
eye diseases.
Modern: Being researched to treat jaundice, various liver ailments and for its amoebicidal properties. Used
in south pacific as a
poultice.

Conocarpus erectus var. sericeus (Silver Buttonwood) Combretaceae
Traditional: Used to dye textiles
and as fuel (charcoal). Wood was
used to make boats, cabinets and
fence posts. Used medicinally as an
astringent, styptic, febrifuge, to treat
anemia, catarrh, conjunctivitis, diabetes, diarrhea, fever, gonorrhea, headache, hemorrhage, prickly heat, swellings, and syphilis.
Comments: Astringent and styptic.

Page 14

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Cordia sebestena (Geiger Tree) Boraginaceae
Modern: Possibly used to treat bronchitis, catarrh, cough, flu, intestinal ailments,
pectoral, whooping cough, stomach ailments and as an emollient and febrifuge.

Cordyline fruticosa (Ti Plant) Agavaceae
Traditional: Hawaiians used as a
febrifuge, expectorant, sedative, and
to treat asthma; roots were cooked
and eaten or fermented into alcohol;
leaves were used as underground
oven covers or to wrap food for
cooking and as fish drags.

Cymbopogon citratus (Lemon Grass) Poaceae
Traditional: Used in herbal teas
and other beverages, as a flavoring
for baked goods and in perfumes.
Modern: Used as a carminative
and febrifuge, to treat
digestive problems,
cramping, flatulence and
arthritis.
Comments: Antimicrobial and antifungal. Volatile oils may also have
some pesticidal qualities.
Closely related to Citronella.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Duranta erecta (Gold Mound Duranta) Verbenaceae
Traditional: Used for oral hygiene; Fruit used in South Africa as
a febrifuge.
Modern: Being researched for
possible antiviral properties.

Echinacea purpurea (Purple Coneflower) Asteraceae
Traditional: Native Americans
chewed the roots to relieve
coughing and indigestion, and in
combination with other plants to
treat venereal disease. E. pallida
was used to treat snake and
spider bites, cancers, toothaches,
burns, sores, wounds, flu and
colds.
Modern: Stimulates the immune
system, and possesses antiviral,
antibacterial, insecticidal properties.

Erythrina herbacea (Cherokee Bean) Leguminosae
Traditional: The
leaves and flowers were
cooked and eaten as a
vegetable. It was also
used to treat pulmonary
disorders, cancer; used
as an astringent, febrifuge and to treat dysentery and insect stings.
Wood was used for
corks and carving items.

Page 15

Page 16

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Eugenia axillaris (White Stopper) Myrtaceae
Traditional: Wood of this genus
was used for bows and various items.
Used to treat colds, diarrhea, mixed
with Bourreria ovata as an energy
booster. Commonly used as an aphrodisiac and to enhance virility and as
a tonic for bathing.
Modern: Used in Caribbean countries as roof rafters and animal traps.

Eugenia foetida (Spanish Stopper) Myrtaceae
Traditional: Wood of this genus
was used for bows and various items.
Used to treat colds, and diarrhea.
Mixed with Bourreria ovata as an energy booster. Commonly used as an
aphrodisiac, to enhance virility and as
a tonic for bathing.
Modern: Used in Caribbean countries as roof rafters and animal traps.
Being studied for its antioxidant properties.

Forestiera segregata (Florida Privet or Wild Olive) Oleaceae
Traditional: Straight stems
were used to make arrows and
ink may have been made from
fruit.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Gaillardia pulchella (Blanket Flower) Asteraceae
Modern: Used to treat stomach ailments and skin disorders.

Galphimia glauca (Thryallis) Malpighiaceae
Traditional: Used in Mexico
as a nerve tonic.
Modern: Currently being
researched as a possible treatment for hay fever.

Gordonia lasianthus (Loblolly Bay) Theaceae
Traditional: Used to make cabinets and to
tan leather.

Page 17

Page 18

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Gossypium hirsutum (Wild Cotton) Malvaceae
Traditional: Used to make textiles,
clothing. Seeds were boiled or roasted and eaten, or used to make flour
or cooking oil. Was used as an emmenagogue, abortifacient and antihemorrhagic.
Modern: Raw seeds are considered
an aphrodisiac, expectorant, laxative
and nervine. Used to treat a variety of
ailments including flu, dysentery, rheumatism, heavy menstrual bleeding and endometriosis.
Comments: Another species of this
genus, Gossypium herbaceum, has been
used in China as a male contraceptive.

Guaiacum sanctum (Lignum Vitae) Zygophyllaceae
Traditional: Used to treat
syphilis, gout, rheumatism,
scrofula (tuberculosis), skin
ailments, lung problems and
toothache. Wood is used for
various tools, implements and
furniture due to its strong,
hard, resinous and lubricant
qualities.
Modern: Used in Caribbean
to treat venereal disease or stimulant. Used in
Europe to treat arthritis, gout, toothache and as
an anti-inflammatory, diuretic and laxative. Used
to make guitar picks. Wood used to make shaft
bearings for some WWII U.S. submarines.

Guapira discolor (Blolly) Nyctaginaceae
Modern: Used to treat typhoid fever.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Gymnanthes lucida (Crabwood) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Wood is used for fence posts,
canes, handles and implements.
Modern: Used in Caribbean countries as a
remedy for stomachache, toothache and
diarrhea.

Page 19

Page 20

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Hamelia patens (Firebush) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Fruits were eaten
raw or fermented into a beverage.
Used as a treatment for skin ailments, bruises, measles, rheumatism,
mange, headache.
Used to tan leather.
Modern: Being studied for its microbial
activity, especially
against E. coli.
Comments: contains
ephedrine which is
used in nasal sprays and diet pills.
Possesses astringent and antidiarrheal properties.

Helianthus debilis (Beach Sunflower) Asteraceae
Traditional: Native Americans ground seeds to make
meal for cooking and a peanut
butter-like finger food. Dyes
were made from petals. Cooking oils were made from boiling
ground seeds. Used to treat
snake bites and sunstroke.
Modern: The genus has diuretic and expectorant properties; used to treat bronchial
and other pulmonary problems, colds. Eaten as a vegetable. Burned word produces
potash fertilizer.

Heliotropium angiospermum (Scorpion-tail) Boraginaceae
Traditional: Used as a
remedy for skin problems and burns, nosebleed, dysentery, flu,
lightheadedness, jaundice
and rheumatism.
Modern: Used in Caribbean countries to treat
burning eyes.
Comments: Caution:
contains poisons. May
possess anticancer, antifungal and insecticidal properties.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Ilex cassine (Dahoon Holly) Aquifoliaceae
Traditional: Used as a soap substitute.
'South Sea Tea' among others names, was
made from I. cassine; it causes dizziness
and is cathartic. Used during Civil War as
an economical alternative to China tea and
probably for it's medicinal qualities.
Modern: Ilex has been used in modern
times to treat asthma, fever, jaundice, rheumatism
and a diuretic and febrifuge.
Comments: Berries are red. Some members of this
genus are slightly toxic.

Ilex vomitoria (Yaupon Holly) Aquifoliaceae
Traditional: Contains caffeine and has been used
for centuries to make various 'teas'. Native Americans throughout the southeast prepared a "black
drink" made from Ilex and used it during ceremonies, meetings and rituals. Roughly translated, Seminole war chief Osceola's name means 'black drink
singer'. Early American colonists used it as a coffee
or tea substitute.
Modern: I. paraguariense is used today to make
Yerba Mate (yair-ba mah-tay), prized in South
America for its rejuvenating, nutritional and medicinal qualities.
Comments: Also used to treat asthma, fever, jaundice, rheumatism and as a
diuretic and febrifuge. The name vomitoria reputedly comes from its emetic
properties, though it was typically consumed in large quantities which probably
contributed to this effect.

Ipomoea carnea (Beach Morning Glory) Euphorbiaceae
Traditional: Used as a cathartic to purge the bowels
and to cease postpartum
bleeding. Used to treat dysentery and venereal diseases.
Comments: Related to sweet
potatoes and water spinach
food crops.

Page 21

Page 22

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Ipomoea imperati (Morning Glory) Convolvulaceae
Traditional: Used as a
cathartic to purge the bowels and to cease postpartum bleeding. Used to treat
dysentery and venereal
diseases.
Comments: Related to
sweet potatoes and water
spinach food crops.

Iva imbricata (Beach Elder) Asteraceae
Modern: Being researched as a
possible treatment for tuberculosis
and leprosy.

Lantana involucrata (Native Lantana, Wild Sage) Verbenaceae
Traditional: Used as a sudorific, diuretic, emetic and
febrifuge.
Modern: Treatment for
measles, chicken pox and high
blood pressure.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 23

Leonotis leonurus (Lion's Ear, Wild Dagga) Lamiaceae
Traditional: Used to treat colds,
cough, influenza, diabetes, hypertension, eczema, boils and other skin
problems, epilepsy, constipation,
spider and snake bites and as a vermifuge.
Modern: May possess antinematodal
properties.

Licania michauxii (Gopher Apple) Chrysobalanaceae
Traditional: Used to treat asthma,
vomiting, stomach ache, diarrhea,
urination malady, mental illness and
to ease childbirth.

Magnolia virginiana (Sweetbay, Laurel Magnolia) Magnoliaceae
Traditional: Used to treat stomachache, cramps, diarrhea, dysentery,
toothache, indigestion, rheumatism,
sinus ailments, malaria, and as a vermifuge. Salves were made to treat
wounds. Wood was used for cooking
utensils.
Modern: Used to make soap and as
a tonic in some South American
countries.
Comments: Several species of this
genus are used medicinally. This
species was mixed in brandy and
used as a cough medicine.

Page 24

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Malvaviscus arboreus (Wax Mallow, Turk's Cap) Malvaceae
Traditional: Used in Mexico
to treat whooping cough.
Additionally, used as an emollient and febrifuge.

Monarda sp. (Bee Balm or Horsemint) Lamiaceae
Traditional: Native Americans used
Monarda to treat delirium, rheumatism, colds, headache, as a sudorific
and febrifuge. Used to make
perfume. After the Boston Tea
Party of 1773, tea made from
Monarda supplanted Indian tea.
Modern: Treats digestive and
upper respiratory problems,
nausea, indigestion, flatulence,
colic and arthritis. Is a febrifuge
and stimulates menstruation.
Comments: This genus contains many species with multiple uses.

Moringa oleifera (Moringa) Moringaceae
Traditional: Used to treat tumors,
dropsy, headache, diarrhea, paralysis,
epilepsy, hysteria, as a rubefacient,
poultice, emmenagogue, expectorant
and diuretic.
Modern: Seeds are a substitute for
peanuts, the root can be used instead
of horseradish, the foliage in salads.
Oil is used to lubricate implements.
Comments: The oil is dangerous if
taken internally. Blue dye is made
from the wood. Valued as a food
source.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 25

Mussaenda glabra (Dwarf Mussaenda) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Leaves
eaten as salad or used to
spice foods. Used to treat
fever, dropsy, asthma. Is a
diuretic.
Comments: Possesses
anti-oxidant properties.

Passiflora incarnata (Passionflower, Maypop) Passifloraceae
Traditional: Used as an aphrodisiac, dysmenorrheal,
narcotic and sedative; also used to treat boils, burns,
diarrhea, epilepsy, insomnia, neurosis and wounds.
Food flavoring; Perfume.

Pelargonium crispum (Lemon Scented Geranium) Geraniaceae
Modern: All parts of the plant
are astringent. When crushed,
the leaves emit a pleasant lemon
aroma; useful as soup flavoring,
various desserts and as a tea.
Essential oils are used in perfume
and soaps. Dried leaves make
excellent pot-pourri.

Page 26

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Picramnia pentandra (Bitterbush) Simaroubaceae
Traditional: Used as a febrifuge (especially malaria), appetite stimulant and a carminative; treated diarrhea, colds,
tuberculosis, dysentery, indigestion. Flowers are used to
make red dye.
Comments: Bitterbush contains antioxidants.

Piloblephis rigida (Pineland Pennyroyal) Lamiaceae
Traditional: Treatment for colds,
sores and ulcers on legs and feet;
used as a febrifuge; used in native
ceremonies as an emetic (induced
vomiting).

Pimenta dioica (Allspice) Myrtaceae
Traditional: Digestive stimulant; sore muscles; arthritis.
Modern: P. officinalis is used as a digestive stimulant, to
treat flatulence and diarrhea.
Comments: Fruit is edible.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 27

Plumbago auriculata (Blue Plumbago) Plumbaginaceae
Traditional: Was used in Africa to treat
warts, broken bones and wounds, headaches and as an emetic.
Comments: Non-native to Florida.

Plumbago scandens (Leadwort or Plumbago) Plumbaginaceae
Traditional: P. zeylanica was
used to treat leprosy, baldness,
infection and digestive problems.
Modern: Used to treat itch,
mange, warts, external ulcers,
leprosy, rheumatism, earache,
toothache, swollen joints, and
as a cathartic.
Comments: P. scandens has
an irritant which may cause
blisters. Possible cancer treatment. May induce abortion.
Florida native.

Plumeria rubra (Frangipani) Apocynaceae
Traditional: Used to treat
itching, swelling and other skin
problems, dysentery, venereal
disease, coughs and as a febrifuge and purgative.
Comments: Used to make
Hawaiian leis. P. lutea, has
beautiful yellow flowers with
white margins and possesses
similar medicinal properties.

Page 28

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Portulaca grandiflora (Moss Rose) Portulacaceae
Modern: Used in salads or
cooked like spinach; contains
vitamins A, B1 and C. Used to
treat hepatitis, cirrhosis of the
liver, swelling and pain in the
pharynx. Also used to treat
snake and insect bites, burns,
scalds and eczema.

Psychotria nervosa (Wild Coffee or Shiny Leaf) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Was used to
treat dysentery circa 1600.
Modern: Used in South America, Mexico and Caribbean to
stop hemorrhage, febrifuge,
colds, stomachache, asthma, to
treat sores, boils, swollen feet,
fungus.

Psychotria sulzneri (Dull Leaf Coffee) Rubiaceae
Traditional: Used as a hemostat,
febrifuge and cold remedy; used to
treat stomach ailments, asthma,
swelling of limbs, sores, tumors and
skin fungus.
Modern: Traditional use still employed in many Caribbean countries.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Quadrella jamaicensis (Jamaica Caper) Brassicaceae
Traditional: Used as food seasoning.
Also used to make toothbrushes,
tools, in construction and for fuel.
Used as a diuretic, sedative, antispasmodic, emmenagogue and to treat
various skin ailments and venereal
diseases.
Comments: In the Cayman Islands
this is called "Headache bush". Also
used as dental floss by chewing down
small branches to remaining fibers.
Synonym Capparis cynophallophora.

Quisqualis indica (Rangoon Creeper) Combretaceae
Traditional: A vermifuge is made
from a grated mixture of the seeds
along with Cocos nucifera and Senna
occidentalis. Used to treat eczema,
albuminuria, vermifuge.
Modern: Traditional methods are
still used today.

Rudbeckia hirta (Black-eyed Susan) Asteraceae
Traditional: Used by Seminole, Cherokee, Iroquois and
many other Indian tribes as a
bath for sores or snakebites.
Also used to treat dropsy,
earaches, diarrhea, worms,
headache, fever and heart
problems. Yellow dyes were
made from flowers.

Page 29

Page 30

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Sabal palmetto (Cabbage Palmetto) Arecaceae
Traditional: Seminole Indians used the berries and seeds to treat
fever, headache and weight loss. S. palmetto was also used as food,
twine from fibers; wood was used for eating utensils, arrows and
fish drags. Leaves were used as mats to dry food.
Comments: State tree of Florida.

Salvia sp. (Salvia) Lamiaceae
Traditional: Used by Native
Americans to treat sores,
diarrhea, colds, nervousness,
asthma, warts, and as a laxative.
Modern: Remedy for bites
and stings, diarrhea, menopausal symptoms, sore throat,
poor digestion, asthma, and is a
carminative and tonic.
Comments: There are numerous species in this genus;
Salvia officinalis is familiar one.

Senna surattensis (Glaucous Cassia) Fabaceae
Traditional: Members of
this genus were used as a
laxative and to treat acne,
skin diseases and ringworm.
Modern: Laxative.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 31

Serenoa repens (Saw Palmetto) Arecaceae
Traditional: Fruit was dried
and eaten. Roof thatch, baskets, brushes and other implements were made from leaves.
Native Americans used is as a
diuretic, sedative and antiinflammatory; Also used to
treat asthma, colds, coughs,
bronchitis, diarrhea, headache
and prostate ailments.
Modern: Possible treatment
for benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH).
Comments: Possible hormonal actions.

Stachytarpheta jamaicensis (Purple Porterweed) Verbenaceae
Traditional: Brewed into
beer and tea. Thought to treat
baldness, bronchitis, hepatitis,
dropsy, fever, pneumonia,
stomach ailments, ulcers, venereal disease and yellow fever.
Used as a cathartic and emetic.
Modern: Possible treatment
for liver disease.
Comments: Florida Native.

Tabebuia aurea (Yellow Tabebuia) Bignoniaceae
Traditional: Used in Brazil to treat grippes (viral disease)
and bronchitis.

Page 32

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Trachelospermum jasminoides (Confederate Jasmine) Apocynaceae
Modern: Used to treat sore
throats, rheumatoid arthritis,
boils, abscesses, high blood
pressure. Also used as an
analgesic, antibacterial emmenagogue and febrifuge.

Tradescantia sp. (Spiderwort) Commelinaceae
Traditional: Native Americans
used various species to treat insect
bites and stings, cancers, kidney
and stomach problems, various
female health issues, as a laxative
and aphrodisiac.
Modern: Used to monitor pollution levels (the flowers change
from blue to pink if polluted).

Uniola paniculata (Sea Oats) Poaceae
Traditional:
Seeds were
cooked and eaten
as cereal.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Westringia fruticosa (Coastal Rosemary) Lamiaceae
Modern: Used as
a grafting stock for
Prostanthera species, a commercially important plant
used for its essential oil.

Zamia furfuracea (Cardboard Palm) Zamiaceae
Traditional: Seminole Indians
used the pith to make bread.
Mayans used the bulbs to
poison rats.
Comments: Highly toxic.

Zanthoxylum fagara (Wild Lime) Rutaceae
Traditional: Used to
make bows and arrows.
Comments: Related
species were used to
treat toothaches, arthritis
and to stimulate blood
flow.

Page 33

Page 34

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Terms
Abortifacient: a drug or device that causes abortion.
Antihemorrhagic: arresting or reducing hemorrhage.
Antihydropic: a remedy for dropsy (swelling from excessive accumulation of
watery fluid in cells, tissues, or serous cavities).
Carminative: a drug that induces the expulsion of gas from the stomach or intestines.
Cathartic: an agent for purging the bowels, especially a laxative.
Decoction: a liquid preparation made by boiling a medicinal plant with water.
Emetic: to induce vomiting.
Emmenagogue: a drug or agent that induces or hastens menstrual flow.
Emollient: a substance that softens or soothes something, especially the skin.
Febrifuge: a drug that reduces fever.
Hemostat: an agent, such as a chemical, that stops bleeding.
Nervine: acting on or relieving disorders of the nerves; soothing the nerves.
Pectoral: a medicine for relieving disorders of the chest or respiratory tract.
Poultice: a medical dressing consisting of a soft heated mass to treat wounds.
Purgative: a drug or other substance that causes evacuation of the bowels.
Rubefacient: a substance that causes the skin to become red, especially a cream
or ointment used as a counterirritant.
Styptic: a drug that slows bleeding by contracting blood vessels or accelerating
clotting.
Sudorific: a drug or other agent that causes sweating.
Vermifuge: a drug or other substance that causes expulsion of intestinal parasites.

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 35

Index
Acalypha amentacea (wilkesiana) (Copperleaf) ........................................................... 4
Acalypha hispida (Chenille Plant) .................................................................................. 4
Agave americana (Century Plant) ................................................................................. 4
Aloe vera (Aloe)................................................................................................................ 5
Ampelaster carolinianus (Climbing Aster) .................................................................... 5
Amyris elemifera (Torchwood) ...................................................................................... 5
Annona glabra (Pond Apple) .......................................................................................... 6
Ardisia escallonioides (Marlberry) .................................................................................. 6
Aristolochia sp. (Dutchman's Pipe) ................................................................................ 6
Asclepias curassavica (Scarlet Milkweed) ..................................................................... 7
Bourreria ovata (Bahama Strongback) .......................................................................... 7
Breynia disticha (Snow Bush) ......................................................................................... 7
Brugmansia suaveolens (Angel's Trumpet) .................................................................. 8
Byrsonima lucida (Locustberry) ..................................................................................... 8
Caesalpinia bonduc (Gray Nicker Bean) ...................................................................... 8
Calendula officinalis (Marigold) ...................................................................................... 9
Callicarpa americana (Beautyberry) ............................................................................. 9
Capsicum annuum (Birdpepper) ................................................................................... 9
Carica papaya (Papaya) ................................................................................................. 10
Catharanthus roseus (Madagascar Periwinkle) ......................................................... 11
Cephalanthus occidentalis (Buttonbush) ..................................................................... 11
Chiococca alba (Snowberry) ........................................................................................ 11
Chrysobalanus icaco (Cocoplum) ................................................................................ 12
Chrysophyllum oliviforme (Satinleaf) ............................................................................. 12
Citharexylum fruticosum (Fiddlewood) ....................................................................... 12
Coccoloba uvifera (Seagrape) ........................................................................................ 13
Codiaeum variegatum (Croton) ................................................................................... 13
Conocarpus erectus var. sericeus (Silver Buttonwood) ............................................ 13
Cordia sebestena (Geiger Tree) .................................................................................. 14
Cordyline fruticosa (Ti Plant)......................................................................................... 14
Cymbopogon citratus (Lemon Grass) .......................................................................... 14
Duranta erecta (Gold Mound Duranta) .................................................................... 15
Echinacea purpurea (Purple Coneflower) ................................................................. 15
Erythrina herbacea (Cherokee Bean) ......................................................................... 15
Eugenia axillaris (White Stopper) ............................................................................... 16
Eugenia foetida (Spanish Stopper) .............................................................................. 16
Forestiera segregata (Florida Privet or Wild Olive) ................................................ 16
Gaillardia pulchella (Blanket Flower) .......................................................................... 17
Galphimia glauca (Thryallis) ......................................................................................... 17
Gordonia lasianthus (Loblolly Bay) .............................................................................. 17
Gossypium hirsutum (Wild Cotton) ............................................................................ 18
Guaiacum sanctum (Lignum Vitae) ............................................................................. 18

Page 36

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Guapira discolor (Blolly) ................................................................................................ 18
Gymnanthes lucida (Crabwood) .................................................................................. 19
Hamelia patens (Firebush) ........................................................................................... 20
Helianthus debilis (Beach Sunflower) ......................................................................... 20
Heliotropium angiospermum (Scorpion-tail) .............................................................. 20
Ilex cassine (Dahoon Holly) ......................................................................................... 21
Ilex vomitoria (Yaupon Holly) ...................................................................................... 21
Ipomoea carnea (Beach Morning Glory) ................................................................... 21
Ipomoea imperati (Morning Glory) ............................................................................ 22
Iva imbricata (Beach Elder) .......................................................................................... 22
Lantana involucrata (Native Lantana, Wild Sage) .................................................... 22
Leonotis leonurus (Lion's Ear, Wild Dagga) ............................................................... 23
Licania michauxii (Gopher Apple)............................................................................... 23
Magnolia virginiana (Sweetbay, Laurel Magnolia) .................................................... 23
Malvaviscus arboreus (Wax Mallow, Turk's Cap).................................................... 24
Monarda sp. (Bee Balm or Horsemint) .................................................................... 24
Moringa oleifera (Moringa) ........................................................................................... 24
Mussaenda glabra (Dwarf Mussaenda) ...................................................................... 25
Passiflora incarnata (Passionflower, Maypop)........................................................... 25
Pelargonium crispum (Lemon Scented Geranium) .................................................. 25
Picramnia pentandra (Bitterbush) ............................................................................... 26
Piloblephis rigida (Pineland Pennyroyal) ..................................................................... 26
Pimenta dioica (Allspice) ............................................................................................... 26
Plumbago auriculata (Blue Plumbago) ........................................................................ 27
Plumbago scandens (Leadwort or Plumbago) .......................................................... 27
Plumeria rubra (Frangipani) .......................................................................................... 27
Portulaca grandiflora (Moss Rose)............................................................................... 28
Psychotria nervosa (Wild Coffee or Shiny Leaf) ....................................................... 28
Psychotria sulzneri (Dull Leaf Coffee)......................................................................... 28
Quadrella jamaicensis (Jamaica Caper) ..................................................................... 29
Quisqualis indica (Rangoon Creeper) ........................................................................ 29
Rudbeckia hirta (Black-eyed Susan) ............................................................................ 29
Sabal palmetto (Cabbage Palmetto) ........................................................................... 30
Salvia sp. (Salvia) ............................................................................................................ 30
Senna surattensis (Glaucous Cassia) .......................................................................... 30
Serenoa repens (Saw Palmetto)................................................................................... 31
Stachytarpheta jamaicensis (Purple Porterweed)..................................................... 31
Tabebuia aurea (Yellow Tabebuia) ............................................................................ 31
Trachelospermum jasminoides (Confederate Jasmine) ............................................ 32
Tradescantia sp. (Spiderwort) ..................................................................................... 32
Uniola paniculata (Sea Oats) ........................................................................................ 32
Westringia fruticosa (Coastal Rosemary) .................................................................. 33
Zamia furfuracea (Cardboard Palm) .......................................................................... 33
Zanthoxylum fagara (Wild Lime) ................................................................................ 33

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 37

Did you know?
The Environmental Horticulture Program at Palm Beach State...


Offers an A.S. or transferable A.A. Degree in Landscape & Horticulture Management and three certificate programs. Many single
course classes are offered to individuals desiring self-improvement.



Has an on-campus functioning retail plant nursery used for handson instruction. Classes including propagation, irrigation, plant identification, botany, biology and many others enjoy use of this facility.



Maintains a total of nine Eissey Campus gardens including the nursery and surrounding grounds, flower garden, native garden, security
garden, BB building east entry garden, medicinal garden, Marilyn’s
garden and Robert’s garden. These gardens are used for study, research, class projects, hands-on learning, tours and overall enjoyment.

Page 38

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE

Field Notes
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PLANTS

OF THE

MEDICINAL GARDEN

Page 39

Campus Map

Resources
www.medgarden.org is our companion website for more photos and the
latest information on our medicinal garden.
Other resource published by the Environmental Horticulture Department at
Palm Beach State College include:

www.plantbook.org, the companion website to “Landscape Plants For
South Florida”, written by Dr. George K. Rogers. The book
discusses native and exotic species and includes information on
uses, horticultural characteristics, identifications and pronunciations.

www.floridagrasses.org a project encompassing field exploration, grass
identification in the laboratory (at PBSC and Jonathan Dickinson State Park),
bibliographic and internet research and herbarium specimens.

A PRODUCT OF THE

ENVIRONMENTAL HORTICULTURE PROGRAM
www.palmbeachstate.edu/Horticulture.xml
Palm Beach Gardens Campus
3160 PGA Boulevard
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

